

GAHC010015392023



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/363/2023**

RADHESWAR LANGTHASA  
S/O- SRI B LANGTHASA, PRESENT WORKING IN THE POST OF  
SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER, WATER RESOURCES DEPTT, SILCHAR, R/O-  
MASCOT RESIDENCY,JATIA,KAHILIPARA ROAD, N K HOTEL, P RABHA  
PATH, DISPUR, GHY- 781006

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS  
REP BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM, DISPUR, GHY-  
781006, ASSAM

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM  
PERSONNEL (B) DEPTT  
SECRETARIAT  
DISPUR  
GHY- 781006  
ASSAM

3:THE ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM  
DEPTT OF WELFARE OF PLAIN TRIBES AND BACKWARD CLASSES  
DISPUR  
GHY- 781006  
ASSAM

4:THE SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM  
PERSONNEL (B) DEPTT  
SECRETARIAT  
DISPUR  
GHY- 781006

5:THE ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPTT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI- 781006  
ASSAM

6:SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPTT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI- 781006  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. D K DAS

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA, ASSAM

Linked Case : WP(C)/1819/2023

SUBRATA KUMAR DAS  
S/O SRI SAMIRAN CHANDRA DAS  
ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE ENGINEER  
DHEMAJI W.R. SUB-DIVISION  
DHEMAJI  
ASSAM  
R/O SUBACHANI ROAD  
NEAR BANK COLONY  
P.O. AND DIST-TINSUKIA  
PIN-786125  
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 53 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF  
ASSAM  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-781006 (ASSAM)

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
PERSONNEL (B) DEPARTMENT  
SECRETARIAT  
DISPUR

GUWAHATI-781006 (ASSAM)  
3:THE ADDL CHIEF SECY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM  
DEPTT OF WELFARE OF PLAIN TRIBES AND BACKWARD CLASSES  
(WPT AND BC)  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-781006 (ASSAM)  
4:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
PERSONNEL (B) DEPARTMENT  
SECRETARIAT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-781006  
5:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-781006 (ASSAM)  
6:THE COMMISSIONER AND SPECIAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT  
OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-781006 (ASSAM)  
7:THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-781006 (ASSAM)  
8:NIKUNJA KUMAR SARMA  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT  
9:RAJESH BARUAH (OBC)  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT  
10:PRANJIT KUMAR NATH (OBC)  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT  
11:PRATIM GOGOI (OBC)  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT  
12:PRANJIT BORAH (OBC)  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT  
13:DAYANANDA BAISHNAB (OBC)  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

14:KHUMAN KALITA (OBC)  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

15:DINESH BURAGOHAIN (OBC)  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

16:PRANAB JYOTI CHETIA (OBC)  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

17:TILOK CH GOGOI (OBC)  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

18:MD. IFTIKAR HUSSAIN  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

19:MIRJUMLA AHMED  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

20:SHAMIM AKHTAR LASKAR  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

21:NAYANJYOTI GOSWAMI  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

22:SHAHEEDUZ ZAMAN  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

23:SANTANU KUMAR SARMA  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

24:KAMAL SARMA  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

25:RAMESH CHANDRA KALITA  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

26:SYED SAJID AHMED  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

27:CHANDAN KUMAR NATH (OBC)  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

28:HIMANGSHU DEKA (OBC)  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

29:JIBAN BEZ BARUAH  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

30:SURAJIT BHARALI (MOBC)  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

31:DIGANTA SAIKA (MOBC)  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

32:RAHMAT ALI AHMED  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

33:KAMALA DUTTA (OBC)  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

34:MUKUL BORA  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

35:SANJOY BURAGOHAIN (OBC)  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

36:MONOJ BHATTACHARYAA  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

37:BHARAT BHUSAN SARMA  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

38: BABUL RAJBONGSHI (OBC)  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

39: JAYANTA KUMAR BORPUJARI  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

40: BAHARUL ISLAM LASKAR  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

41: PURNENDU CHANDA  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

42: MD. ARPHANUR RAHMAN  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

43: KHANINDRA KALITA  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

44: JAHUR UDDIN AHMED (MOBC)  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

45: BAHARUL ISLAM CHOUDHURY  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

46: PARBIN KUMAR SAIKIA  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

47: HARISH CH. BORUAH (MOBC)  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

48: ABANEE GOGOI (OBC)  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

49: GANESH KALITA  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

50:ABHOY KUMAR DEKA (OBC)  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT  
51:UTPAL HAZARIKA (OBC)  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT  
52:SANTANU KUMAR BORAH  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT  
53:MD. ASAD HUSSAIN  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT  
54:MD. NURUL ISLAM (OBC)  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

-----  
Advocate for : MR D K DAS  
Advocate for : GA  
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 53 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/3565/2023

SHANTANU DHAR  
S/O- LATE SHAHNTI RANJAN DHAR  
R/O- HOUSE NO. 19  
HARBALA ROAD  
ULUBARI  
GUWAHATI-781007  
DIST. KAMRUP(M)  
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF  
ASSAM  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM

FINANCE (TAXATION) DEPARTMENT

DISPUR

GUWAHATI-06.

3:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

FINANCE (TAXATION) DEPARTMENT

DISPUR

GUWAHATI-06.

4:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

PERSONNEL (B) DEPARTMENT

DISPUR

GUWAHATI-06.

5:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT

DISPUR

GUWAHATI-06.

6:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

WELFARE OF PLAIN TRIBES AND BACKWARD CLASSES DEPARTMENT

DISPUR

GHY-06.

7:KAMALESWAR LAHARY

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF TAXES

O/O- THE COMMISSIONER OF TAXES

ASSAM

KAR BHAVAN

DISPUR

GHY-06.

8:THE DEPARTMENTAL SELECCTION COMMITTEE

FOR PROMOTION TO THE CADRE OF JOINT COMMISSIONER OF TAXES

REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY

ASSAM

-----

Advocate for : MR G BAISHYA

Advocate for : GA

ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/828/2023

DIPA DAS

D/O- SRI PRABHAT CH. DAS

R/O- AMBIKAGIRI NAGAR

1ST BYE LANE

HOUSE NO.1

GUWAHATI- 781024

ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 22 ORS.  
REP. BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
DISPUR  
GHY-06 (ASSAM)

2: THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM PERSONNEL (B) DEPTT.  
SECRETARIAT  
DISPUR  
GHY-06 (ASSAM)

3: TH ADDL. CHIEF SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM DEPTT. FOR THE WELFARE OF PLAIN TRIBES  
AND BACKWARD CLASSES (WPT AND BC)  
DISPUR  
GHY-06 (ASSAM)

4: THE SECRETARY  
GOVT. OF ASSAM PERSONNEL (A) DEPTT.  
SECRETARIAT  
DISPUR  
GHY-06

5: PRANAB KUMAR SHARMA  
PRESENTLY POSTED AS ADDL. SECRETARY  
WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT DEPTT.  
SECRETARIAT  
DISPUR- 781006  
ASSAM

6: MONDIPA SHARMA BORKATAKY  
PRESENTLY POSTED AS ADDL. SECRETARY  
CULTURAL AFFAIRS DEPTT. AND MD  
ASSAM STATE FILM FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION  
SECRETARIAT  
DISPUR- 781006  
ASSAM

7: GITIMONI PHUKAN  
PRESENTLY POSTED AS DY. COMMISSIONER  
DC COURT COMPLEX  
NALBARI MAIN ROAD  
NALBARI- 781335  
ASSAM

8: FARIDA SAMSUL  
PRESENTLY POSTED AS DIRECTOR  
CHAR AREAS DEV AND DIRECTOR  
MINORITIES DEVELOPMENT BOARD  
SECRETARIAT  
DISPUR- 781006  
ASSAM

9:JURI GOGOI  
PRESENTLY POSTED AS ADDL. SECRETARY  
PENSION AND PUBLIC GRIEVANCE DEPTT.  
SECRETARIAT  
DISPUR- 781006  
ASSAM

10:TEJ PRASAD BHUSAL  
PRESENTLY POSTED AS ADDL. SECRETARY  
AGRICULTURE  
SECRETARIAT  
DISPUR- 781006  
ASSAM

11:MANAS NATH  
PRESENTLY POSTED AS ADDL. SECRETARY  
MEDICAL EDUCATION AND RESEARCH  
SECRETARIAT  
DISPUR- 781006  
ASSAM

12:ASHIM KUMAR BHATTACHARYA  
PRESENTLY POSTED AS ADDL. SECRETARY  
HOME AND POLITICAL DEPTT.  
SECRETARIAT  
DISPUR- 781006  
ASSAM

13:DEBESWAR BORA  
PRESENTLY POSTED AS COMMISSIONER FOR PERSON WITH DISABILITIES  
SECRETARIAT  
DISPUR- 781006  
ASSAM

14:PALLABI PHUKAN  
PRESENTLY POSTED AS DY. COMMISSIONER  
OFFICE OF THE DY. COMMISSIONER RAM NAGAR  
DHEMAJI- 787057  
ASSAM

15:MAYURI CHETIA  
PRESENTLY POSTED AS ADDL. SECRETARY  
FINANCE DEPTT.  
SECRETARIAT  
DISPUR- 781006  
ASSAM

16:PALASH RANJAN GHARPHALIA  
PRESENTLY POSTED AS ADDL. SECRETARY  
PERSONNEL  
AR AND TRAINING DEPTT.  
SECRETARIAT  
DISPUR- 781006  
ASSAM

17:SANTANA CHETIA

PRESENTLY POSTED AS ADDL. SECRETARY  
PARLIAMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPTT.  
SECRETARIAT  
DISPUR- 781006  
ASSAM

18:DIPSHIKHA DEY  
PRESENTLY POSTED AS ADDL. SECRETARY  
AGRICULTURE DEPTT.  
SECRETARIAT  
DISPUR- 781006  
ASSAM

19:PAUL BARUA  
PRESENTLY POSTED AS DY. COMMISSIONER  
D C OFFICE  
COURT ROAD  
SONARI  
ASSAM- 785690

20:PRAJNYA SAHARIA  
PRESENTLY POSTED AS ADDL. SECRETARY  
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION DEPTT.  
SECRETARIAT  
DISPUR- 781006  
ASSAM

21:MANABENDRA MEDHI  
PRESENTLY POSTED AS ADDL. SECRETARY  
SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT DEPTT.  
SECRETARIAT  
DISPUR- 781006  
ASSAM

22:MADHU SUDAN NATH  
PRESENTLY POSTED AS ADDL. SECRETARY  
HIGHER EDUCATION DEPTT.  
SECRETARIAT  
DISPUR- 781006  
ASSAM

23:BISHNU KAMAL BORAH  
PRESENTLY POSTED AS ADDL. SECRETARY AND DIRECTOR  
INFORMATION AND PUBLIC RELATIONS DEPTT.  
SECRETARIAT  
DISPUR- 781006  
ASSAM

-----  
Advocate for : MR D K DAS

Advocate for : SC

WPT AND BC appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 22 ORS.

Linked Case : WP(C)/1165/2023

PRANAB KUMAR RABHA  
S/O- LATE PABITRA KUMAR RABHA  
EXECUTIVE ENGINEER  
PWD  
DISPUR TERRITORIAL ROAD DIVISION  
GUWAHATI-781021  
R/O- NABURUN PATH  
JATIA  
DISPUR  
PIN- 781006  
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-781006  
ASSAM

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
PERSONNEL (B) DEPARTMENT  
SECRETARIAT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-781006  
ASSAM

3:THE ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
DEPARTMENT FOR THE WELFARE OF PLAIN TRIBES AND BACKWARD  
CLASSES (WPT AND BC)  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-781006  
ASSAM

4:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
PERSONNEL (B) DEPARTMENT  
SECRETARIAT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-781006.

5:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
PUBLIC ROADS DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-781006  
ASSAM

6:THE COMMISSIONER AND SPECIAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF  
ASSAM  
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-781006  
ASSAM  
7:THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
PUBLIC WORKS ROADS DEPARTMENT  
CONFIDENTIAL CELL  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-781006  
ASSAM

-----  
Advocate for : MR D K DAS  
Advocate for : GA  
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/4319/2021

SHANTANU DHAR AND ANR  
S/O LATE SHANTI RANJAN DHAR  
R/O HOUSE NO. 19  
HARBALA ROAD  
ULUBARI  
GUWAHATI-781007  
DIST-KAMRUP(M)  
ASSAM

2: ANIL KUMAR JALAN  
S/O PUSHKAR DUTTA JALAN  
R/OI FLA NO. 4C  
PROTECHVIEW  
HENGRABRI ROAD  
P.O.-DISPUR  
GUWAHATI  
ASSAM-781006  
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF  
ASSAM  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
FINANCE (TAXATION) DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-06

3:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF

ASSAM  
FINANCE (TAXATION) DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-06  
4:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
PERSONNEL (B) DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-06  
5:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF  
ASSAM  
LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-06  
6:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF  
ASSAM  
WELFARE OF PLAIN TRIBES AND BACKWARD CLASSES DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-06  
7:KAMALESWAR LAHARY  
DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF TAXES  
O/O THE COMMISSIONER OF TAXES  
ASSAM  
KAR BHAVAN  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-06

-----  
Advocate for : MR G BAISHYA  
Advocate for : GA  
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/3094/2021

BIKASH CH PANGGING  
S/O NOMAL CH PANGGING  
EXECUTIVE ENGINEER  
PWD  
DIBRUGARH LAHOWAL MORAN AND TINGKONG TERRITORIAL ROAD  
DIVISION  
DIBRUGARH  
RESIDENT OF CHOWKIDINGHEE  
DIBRUGARH  
786003  
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 21 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI 781006  
ASSAM

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SPECIAL SECRETRAY TO THE GOVT. OF  
ASSAM

PWD(R)M DISPUR  
GUWAHATI 06

3:THE SECRETARY  
PWD

GOVT. OF ASSAM  
DISPUR GUWAHATI 06

4:THE COMMISSIONER AND SPECIAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF  
ASSAM

PUBLIC WORKS (BUILDING AND NH) DEPT. DISPUR  
GUWAHATI 06

5:THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

PUBLIC WORKS ROAD DEPARTMENT

DISPUR  
GUWAHATI 781006

6:THE ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

DEPARTMENT OF WELFARE OF PLAIN TRIBES AND BACKWARD CLASSES  
(WPT AND BC)

DISPUR  
GUWAHATI 781006

7:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
PERSONNEL (B) DEPARTMENT

DISPUR  
GUWAHATI 781006

8:THE CHAIRPERSON AND MEMBERS  
OF THE DPC MEETING HELD ON 29.05.2021 FOR PROMOTION TO THE RANK  
OF SUPT.ENGINEER

UNDER THE PWD  
GOVT. OF ASSAM TO BE SERVED UPON THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF  
ASSAM

PWD (ROADS  
BUILDING AND NH)

DISPUR  
GUWAHATI 781006

9:SRI JEWEL TIMUNG (STH)  
DIPHU CIRCLE I

PWDR DIPHU

10:SRI AJIT SINAR (ST(H))  
HAMREN CIRCLE  
HAMREN

11:SRI DILIP KUMAR SARMA - I  
DIBRUGARH ROAD CIRCLE  
PWRD

12:SRI NAGENDRA KALITA  
SILCHAR BUILDING CIRCLE  
PWD (B AND NH)

13:SRI DHANESH CH. DAS  
TINSUKIA ROAD CIRCLE  
PWRD

TINSUKIA  
14:SRI INDRAJIT GOGOI  
DIBRUGARH NH CIRCLE  
PWD (B AND NH)

DIBRUGARH  
15:SRI PRANAB TAHBILDER  
TEZPUR NH CIRCLE  
PWD (B AND NH) TEZPUR

16:SRI RATUL KR. BEZ  
GUWAHATI NEC CIRCLE  
PWDR GUWAHATI

17:SRI PRAHLAD CH KAKATI  
ARIASP CIRCLE  
PWRD

GUWAHATI  
18:SRI BIPUL DUTTA  
JORHAT ROAD CIRCLE  
PWRD

19:SRI ATUL CH BAISHYA  
BARPETA ROAD CIRCLE  
PWRD BARPETA

20:SRI SANTOSH TAMULY  
HAFLONG NEC CIRCLE  
HAFLONG

21:SRI BHUDEB SARMA  
O/O THE CHIEF ENGINEER (EAP) PWRD  
22:SRI ARUN KR. PHUKAN  
O/O THE CHIEF ENGINEER  
BUILDING

PWD (B AND NH) RES. 9 TO 22 ARE PRIVATE RES. UNDER THE PUBLIC  
WORKS ROAD DEPARTMENT AND MAY BE SERVED THROUGH  
RESPONDENT NO. 5

-----  
Advocate for : MR. D K DAS  
Advocate for : GA

ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 21 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/677/2023

BIDUR BORGoyARI  
S/O- LT. MANIK CHAND BORGoyARI

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER  
PWD NAGAON

BARHAMPUR AND RUPOHIHUT DIVISION

NAGAON

R/O- BIPUNIDHI NIWAS  
BORBARI

ALOKPUR PATH  
VIP ROAD

GUWAHATI- 781036  
(ASSAM).

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS  
REP. BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

DISPUR  
GUWAHATI- 781006 (ASSAM).

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
PERSONNEL (B) DEPARTMENT  
SECRETARIAT  
DISPUR

GUWAHATI- 781006 (ASSAM).

3:THE ADDL. CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
DEPARTMENT FOR THE WELFARE OF PLAIN TRIBES AND B.C  
(WPT AND BC)  
DISPUR

GUWAHATI- 781006 (ASSAM).

4:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
PERSONNEL (B) DEPARTMENT

SECRETARIAT  
DISPUR

GUWAHATI- 781006  
(ASSAM).

5:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
PUBLIC WORKS ROADS DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR

GUWAHATI- 781006 (ASSAM).

6:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
PUBLIC WORKS ROADS DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR

GUWAHATI- 781006 (ASSAM).

7:THE DY. SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
PUBLIC WORKS ROADS DEPARTMENT  
CONFIDENTIAL CELL  
DISPUR

GUWAHATI- 781006 (ASSAM).

-----  
Advocate for : MR D K DAS

Advocate for : GA

ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/3096/2021

BIDUR BORGAYAR  
S/O LATE MANIK CH. BORGAYARI

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER  
PWD  
HOJAI DISTRICT TERRITORIAL ROAD DIVISION  
HOJAI  
RESIDENT OF ALOKPUR PATH  
BORBARI  
VIP ROAD  
DISPUR  
781036. ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 22 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI 781006

ASSAM

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SPECIAL SECRETRAY TO THE GOVT. OF  
ASSAM

PWD(R)M DISPUR

GUWAHATI 06

3:THE SECRETARY

PWD

GOVT. OF ASSAM

DISPUR GUWAHATI 06

4:THE COMMISSIONER AND SPECIAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF  
ASSAM

PUBLIC WORKS (BUILDING AND NH) DEPT. DISPUR

GUWAHATI 06

5:THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

PUBLIC WORKS ROAD DEPARTMENT

DISPUR

GUWAHATI 781006

6:THE ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

DEPARTMENT OF WELFARE OF PLAIN TRIBES AND BACKWARD CLASSES  
(WPT AND BC)

DISPUR

GUWAHATI 781006

7:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

PERSONNEL (B) DEPARTMENT

DISPUR

GUWAHATI 781006

8:THE CHAIRPERSON AND MEMBERS

OF THE DPC MEETING HELD ON 29.05.2021 FOR PROMOTION TO THE RANK  
OF SUPT.ENGINEER

UNDER THE PWD

GOVT. OF ASSAM TO BE SERVED UPON THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF  
ASSAM

PWD (ROADS

BUILDING AND NH)

DISPUR

GUWAHATI 781006

9:SRI JEWEL TIMUNG (STH)

DIPHU CIRCLE I

PWDR DIPHU

10:SRI AJIT SINAR (ST(H)

HAMREN CIRCLE

HAMREN

11:SRI DILIP KUMAR SARMA - I

DIBRUGARH ROAD CIRLCE

PWRD  
12:SRI NAGENDRA KALITA  
SILCHAR BUILDING CIRCLE  
PWD (B AND NH)

13:SRI DHANESH CH. DAS  
TINSUKIA ROAD CIRCLE  
PWRD  
TINSUKIA

14:SRI INDRAJIT GOGOI  
DIBRUGARH NH CIRCLE  
PWD (B AND NH)  
DIBRUGARH

15:SRI PRANAB TAHBILDER  
TEZPUR NH CIRCLE  
PWD (B AND NH) TEZPUR

16:SRI RATUL KR. BEZ  
GUWAHATI NEC CIRCLE  
PWDR GUWAHATI

17:SRI PRAHLAD CH KAKATI  
ARIASP CIRCLE  
PWRD  
GUWAHATI

18:SRI BIPUL DUTTA  
JORHAT ROAD CIRCLE  
PWRD

19:SRI ATUL CH BAISHYA  
BARPETA ROAD CIRCLE  
PWRD BARPETA

20:SRI SANTOSH TAMULY  
HAFLONG NEC CIRCLE  
HAFLONG

21:SRI BHUDEB SARMA  
O/O THE CHIEF ENGINEER (EAP) PWRD

22:SRI ARUN KR. PHUKAN  
O/O THE CHIEF ENGINEER  
BUILDING

PWD (B AND NH) RES. 9 TO 22 ARE PRIVATE RES. UNDER THE PUBLIC  
WORKS ROAD DEPARTMENT AND MAY BE SERVED THROUGH  
RESPONDENT NO. 5

-----

Advocate for : MR D K DAS

Advocate for : GA

ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 22 ORS

TABURAM PEGU AND 2 ORS.  
S/O LT. KHAGESWAR PEGU  
ADDITIONAL SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE  
2  
I/C 6 ABNN KATHAL  
SILCHAR  
DIST. CACHAR  
PIN-788005  
ASSAM

2: AMITABH BASUMATARAY  
APS  
S/O LT. AMRITLAL BASUMATARY  
R/O GOSSAIGAON  
WARD NO. 4  
DIST. KOKRAJHAR  
PIN-783360  
BTAD  
ASSAM

3: PANKAJ KUMAR KAKATI  
APS  
S/O SATYA NATH KAKATI  
R/O TOWN RAHA  
WARD NO. 2  
DIST. NAGAON  
ASSAM-782103  
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 8 ORS.  
REP .BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-781006

2:THE ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
HOME AND POLITICAL DEPTT. GOVT. OF ASSAM  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-781006  
ASSAM

3:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
HOME AND POLITICAL DEPTT. DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-781006  
ASSAM

4:THE SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

HOME AND POLITICAL DEPTT. DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-781006

ASSAM

5:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE

ASSAM

ASSAM POLICE HEAD QUARTERS

ULUBARI

GUWAHATI-781001

ASSAM

6:THE ADDITIONAL DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE ADMINISTRATION

ASSAM POLICE HEAD QUARTERS

ULUBARI

GUWAHATI-781001

ASSAM

7:THE ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY

TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

DEPTT. FOR WELFARE OF PLAIN TRIBES AND BACKWARD CLASSES (WPT  
AND BC)

DISPUR

GUWAHATI-781006

ASSAM

8:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY

TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

PERSONNEL (B) DEPTT. DISPUR

GUWAHATI-781006

9:THE JUDICIAL REMEMBRANCER AND SECRETARY

TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

JUDICIAL DEPTT. JUDICIAL BRANCH

DISPUR

GUWAHATI-781006

-----

Advocate for : MR D K DAS

Advocate for : GA

ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 8 ORS.

Linked Case : WP(C)/1309/2022

PRANAB KUMAR RABHA

SON OF LT. PABITRA KUMAR RABHA

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER

PWD

DISPUR TERRITORIAL ROAD DIVISION

GUWAHATI -781021.

RESIDENT OF NABARUN PATH

JATIA

DISPURPIN- 781006  
ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 32 ORS.  
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF  
ASSAM  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-781006 (ASSAM).

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SPECIAL SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
PUBLIC WORK ROADS DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI - 781006 (ASSAM).

3:THE SECRETARY  
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-781006.

4:THE COMMISSIONER AND SPECIAL SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
PUBLIC WORKS (BUILDING AND NH) DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI 6.

5:THE DEPUTY SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
PUBLIC WORKS ROADS DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI - 781006.

6:THE ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
DEPARTMENT FOR THE WELFARE OF PLAIN TRIBES AND BACKWARD  
CLASSES (WPT AND BC)  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-781006 (ASSAM).

7:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
PERSONNEL (B) DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-781006.

8:THE CHAIRPERSON AND MEMBERS  
OF THE DPC MEETING HELD ON 29.5.2021 FOR PROMOTION TO THE RANK  
OF SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER UNDER THE PUBLIC WORKS  
DEPARTMENT  
GOVT. OF ASSAM

TO BE SERVED UPON THE COMMISSIONER AND SPECIAL SECRETARY TO  
THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
PUBLIC WORKS (ROADS  
BUILDING AND NH) DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR

GUWAHATI 781006.

9:SAILADIP DAS

SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER (C)

PWD (BANDNH)

GUWAHATI BUILDING CIRCLE-II

CHANDMARI

GUWAHATI - 781003.

10:ARUN CH GOSWAMI

SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER (C)

PWD (BANDNH)

JORHAT BUILDING CIRCLE

JORHAT 785007.

11:JEWEL TIMUNG (STH)

SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER (C)

PWRD

DIPHU CIRCLE-I

DIPHU

KARBI-ANGLONG 782462.

12:SALEH AHMED CHOUDHURY

SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER (C)

PWD (BANDNH)

GUWAHATI BUILDING CIRCLE-I

PANBAZAR

GUWAHATI - 781001.

13:ROMIZUDDIN AHMED

SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER (C)

HAFLONG (RANDB) CIRCLE

HAFLONG

DIMA HASAO 788819.

14:PRADIP SARMA

DEPUTY SECRETARY (ESTABLISHMENT) PWD (BANDNH)

TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

DISPUR

GUWAHATI - 781006.

15:MAHENDRA KUMAR SAIKIA

SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER (C)

PWRD

GOLAGHAT ROAD CIRCLE

C/O - OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER

PWD

GOLAGHAT AND KHOMTAI TERRITORIAL ROAD DIVISION

GOLAGHAT - 785621.

16:KISHOR KR. TALUKDAR

SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER (C)  
PWD (BANDNH)  
NALBARI NH CIRCLE  
NALBARI - 781335.  
17: BALWANT SINGH  
DEPUTY SECRETARY (MATERIALS) PWRD  
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI 781006.  
18: DILIP KR. SAIKIA  
SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER (C)  
PWRD  
IBRC  
O/O THE CHIEF ENGINEER  
PWRD (ROADS)  
CHANDMARI  
GUWAHATI 781003.  
19: AJIT SINAR (STH)  
SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER (C)  
PWRD  
HAMREN CIRCLE  
HAMREN  
KARBI-ANGLONG 782462.  
20: KAJAL BAYAN  
SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER (C)  
PWRD  
PLANNING  
O/O THE CHIEF ENGINEER  
PWRD (ROADS)  
CHANDMARI  
GUWAHATI 781003  
21: BIJOY BHUSHAN SAIKIA  
SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER (C)  
PWRD  
MANGOLDOI ROAD CIRCLE  
MANGOLDOI 784125  
22: MRIDUL TALUKDAR  
SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER (C)  
PWRD  
MANGOLDOI ROAD CIRCLE  
MANGOLDOI 784125.  
23: DEBA KUMAR LAHKAR  
DEPUTY SECRETARY (BUDGET) PWD (BANDNH)  
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI - 781006.  
24: DILIP KUMAR SARMA- 1  
SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER (C)

PWRD  
DIBRUGARH ROAD CIRCLE  
DIBRUGARH 786001.  
25:NAGENDRA KALITA  
SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER (C)  
PWD (BANDNH)  
SILCHAR BUILDING CIRCLE  
SILCHAR 788001  
26:DHANESH CH. DAS  
SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER (C)  
PWRD  
TINSUKIA ROAD CIRCLE  
C/O OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER  
PWRD  
TINSUKIA  
DOOMDOOMA AND SADIYA TERRITORIAL ROAD DIVISION  
TINSUKIA - 786192.  
27:INDRAJIT GOGOI  
SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER (C)  
PWD (BANDNH)  
DIBRUGARH NH CIRCLE  
DIBRUGARH 786001  
28:PRANAB TAHBILDER  
SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER (C)  
PWD (BANDNH)  
TEZPUR NH CIRCLE  
TEZPUR - 784001  
29:RATUL KR. BEZ  
SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER (C)  
PWRD (ROADS)  
GUWAHATI NEC CIRCLE  
PANBAZAR  
GUWAHATI 781001.  
30:BIPUL DUTTA  
JORHAT ROAD CIRCLE  
PWRD. SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER (C)  
PWRD  
JORHAT ROAD CIRCLE  
JORHAT - 785007  
31:ATUL CH. BAISHYA  
SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER (C)  
PWRD  
BARPETA ROAD CIRCLE  
C/O OFFICE OF THE BARPETA  
BHAGHBAR AND CHENGA TERRITORIAL ROAD DIVISION  
BARPETA - 781310  
32:SANTOSH TAMULY  
SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER (C)

PWRD  
HAFLONG NEC CIRCLE  
HAFLONG - 788819.  
33:BHUDEB SARMA  
SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER (C)

PWRD  
GUWAHATI RIDF-II CIRCLE  
O/O THE CHIEF ENGINEER  
PWRD (ROADS)  
CHANDMARI  
GUWAHATI 781003.

-----  
Advocate for : MR D K DAS  
Advocate for : GA  
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 32 ORS.

Linked Case : WP(C)/1121/2023

BIKASH C. PANGGING  
S/O NOMAL CH. PANGGING EXECUTIVE ENGINEER PWD DIBRUGARH  
LAHOWAL MORAN AND TINGKONG TERRITORIAL ROAD DIVISION  
DIBRUGARH R/O CHOWKIDINGHEE DIBRUGARH PIN 786003 ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS.  
REP. BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM DISPUR  
GUWAHATI 6 ASSAM

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM PERSONNEL (B) DEPTT. SECRETARIAT DISPUR  
GUWAHATI 6 ASSAM

3:THE ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM DEPTT. FOR THE WELFARE OF PLAIN TRIBES  
AND BACKWARD CLASSES (WPT AND BC) DISPUR GUWAHATI 781006  
ASSAM

4:THE SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM PERSONNEL (B) DEPTT. SECRETARIAT DISPUR  
GUWAHATI 6

5:THE SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM PUBLIC WORKS ROAD DEPTT. DISPUR  
GUWAHATI 6 ASSAM

6:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
PUBLIC WORKS DEPTT. DISPUR GUWAHATI 6 ASSAM

7:THE DEPUTY SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
PUBLIC WORKS DEPTT. DISPUR GUWAHATI 6 ASSAM  
-----

Advocate for : MR D K DAS  
Advocate for : GA  
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS.

Linked Case : WP(C)/3095/2021

PRANAB KUMAR RABHA  
S/O LATE PABITRA KUMAR RABHA  
EXECUTIVE ENGINEER  
PWD  
DISPUR TERRITORIAL ROAD DIVISION  
GUWAHATI 781021  
RESIDENT OF NABARUN PATH  
JATIA  
DISPUR  
ASSAM 781006

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 35 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI 781006  
ASSAM

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SPECIAL SECRETRAY TO THE GOVT. OF  
ASSAM

PWD(R)M DISPUR  
GUWAHATI 06

3:THE SECRETARY

PWD  
GOVT. OF ASSAM  
DISPUR GUWAHATI 06

4:THE COMMISSIONER AND SPECIAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF  
ASSAM

PUBLIC WORKS (BUILDING AND NH) DEPT. DISPUR  
GUWAHATI 06

5:THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

PUBLIC WORKS ROAD DEPARTMENT

DISPUR  
GUWAHATI 781006  
6:THE ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

DEPARTMENT OF WELFARE OF PLAIN TRIBES AND BACKWARD CLASSES  
(WPT AND BC)

DISPUR  
GUWAHATI 781006  
7:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
PERSONNEL (B) DEPARTMENT

DISPUR  
GUWAHATI 781006  
8:THE CHAIRPERSON AND MEMBERS  
OF THE DPC MEETING HELD ON 29.05.2021 FOR PROMOTION TO THE RANK  
OF SUPT.ENGINEER  
UNDER THE PWD  
GOVT. OF ASSAM TO BE SERVED UPON THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF  
ASSAM

PWD (ROADS  
BUILDING AND NH)

DISPUR  
GUWAHATI 781006

9:SRI SAILADIP DAS  
GUWAHATI BUILDING CIRCLE II  
PWD (B AND NH) GUWAHATI

10:SRI ARUN CH GOSWAMI  
JORHAT BUILDING CIRCLE  
PWD (B AND NH) JORHAT

11:SRI JEWEL TIMUNG (ST(H))  
DIPHU CIRCLE I

PWDR DIPHU  
12:SRI SALEH AHMED CHOUDHURY

GUWAHATI BUILDING CIRCLE I  
PWD PWD (B AND NH)  
GUWAHATI

13:SRI ROMIZUDDIN AHMED  
HAFLONG R AND B CIRCLE DIMA HASAO

14:SRI PRADIP SARMA  
DEPUTY SECRETARY (ESTABLISHMENT)  
PWD (B AND NH)

15:SRI NEKIBUR RAHMAN SAIKIA  
NEC ROAD CELL

PWRD  
16:SRI MAHENDRA KUMAR SAIKIA

GOLAGHAT ROAD CIRCLE  
PWDR

GOLAGHAT  
17:SRI KISHOR KR. TALUKDAR

NALBARI NH CIRCLE  
PWD (B AND NH)  
18:SRI BALWANT SINGH  
DEPUTY SECRETARY MATERIALS PWRD  
19:SRI DILIP KR. SAIKIA  
IBRC

O/O THE CHIEF ENGINEER (ROAD) PWDR  
20:SRI AJIT SINAR (ST(H)  
HAMREN CIRCLE  
HAMREN  
21:SRI KAJAL BAYAN  
O/O THE CHIEF ENGINEER (ROADS) PWRD  
22:SRI BIJOY BHUSHAN SAIKIA  
MANGALDAI ROAD  
CIRCLE  
PWRD  
23:SRI MRIDUL TALUKDAR  
NORMAL O/O THE CHIEF ENGINEER (BUILDING) PWD (B AND NH)  
24:SRI DEBA KUMAR LAHKAR  
DEPUTY SECRETARY (BUDGET) PWRD  
25:SRI DILIP KUMAR SARMA - I  
DIBRUGARH ROAD CIRCLE  
PWRD  
26:SRI NAGENDRA KALITA  
SILCHAR BUILDING CIRCLE  
PWD (B AND NH)  
27:SRI DHANESH CH. DAS

TINSUKIA ROAD CIRCLE  
PWRD  
TINSUKIA  
28:SRI INDRAJIT GOGOI  
DIBRUGARH NH CIRCLE  
PWD (B AND NH)  
DIBRUGARH  
29:SRI PRANAB TAHBILDER  
TEZPUR NH CIRCLE  
PWD (B AND NH) TEZPUR  
30:SRI RATUL KR. BEZ  
GUWAHATI NEC CIRCLE  
PWDR GUWAHATI  
31:SRI PRAHLAD CH KAKATI  
ARIASP CIRCLE  
PWRD  
GUWAHATI  
32:SRI BIPUL DUTTA  
JORHAT ROAD CIRCLE

PWRD  
33:SRI ATUL CH BAISHYA  
BARPETA ROAD CIRLCE  
PWRD BARPETA

34:SRI SANTOSH TAMULY  
HAFLONG NEC CIRCLE  
HAFLONG

35:SRI BHUDEB SARMA  
O/O THE CHIEF ENGINEER (EAP) PWRD

36:SRI ARUN KR. PHUKAN  
O/O THE CHIEF ENGINEER  
BUILDING  
PWD (B AND NH)

RES. 9 TO 36 ARE PRIVATE RES. UNDER THE PUBLIC WORKS ROAD  
DEPARTMENT AND MAY BE SERVED THROUGH RESPONDENT NO. 5

-----  
Advocate for : MR D K DAS

Advocate for : GA

ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 35 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/1804/2023

BHAGAWAN PATAR  
S/O- LATE AMAL CH. PATAR  
ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE ENGINEER  
TEZPUR W.R. SUB-DIVISION TEZPUR  
R/O- ANGEMAN ADAGIO  
3C  
KONAKLATA PATH  
SURVEY  
GUWAHATI-781006  
KAMRUP(M)  
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 27 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF  
ASSAM  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-781006  
ASSAM

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

PERSONNEL (B) DEPARTMENT

SECRETARIAT

DISPUR

GUWAHATI-781006

ASSAM

3:THE ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
DEPARTMENT FOR THE WELFARE OF PLAIN TRIBES AND BACKWARD  
CLASSES (WPT AND BC)

DISPUR

GUWAHATI-781006

ASSAM

4:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
PERSONNEL (B) DEPARTMENT

SECRETARIAT

DISPUR

GUWAHATI-781006.

5:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

DISPUR

GUWAHATI-781006

ASSAM

6:THE COMMISSIONER AND SPECIAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF  
ASSAM

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

DISPUR

GUWAHATI-781006

ASSAM

7:THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

DISPUR

GUWAHATI-781006

ASSAM

8:JAYANTA KUMAR BORPUJARI  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT.

9:BAHARUL ISLAM LASKAR  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT.

10:PUERNENDU CHANDA  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT.

11:MD. ARPHANUR RAHMAN  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT.

- 12:KHANINDRA KALITA  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT.
- 13:JAHUR UDDIN AHMED  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT.
- 14:BAHARUL ISLAM CHOUDHURY  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT.
- 15:PRABIN KUMAR SAIKIA  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT.
- 16:HARISH CH. BARMAN  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT.
- 17:ABANEE GOGOI  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT.
- 18:GANESH KALITA  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT.
- 19:ABHOY KUMAR DEKA  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT.
- 20:UTPAL HAZARIKA  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT.
- 21:SHANTANU KUMAR BORAH  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT.
- 22:MD. ASAD HUSSAIN  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT.
- 23:MD. NURUL ISLAM  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT.

24:MD. JURAN ALI AHMED  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT.

25:BISWAJIT SINHA  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT.

26:ANJALI CHOUDHURY  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT.

27:RAJEEVANANDA BORGOHAIN  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT.

28:JIBAN KANTA CHANDA  
TO BE SERVED THROUGH THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT.

-----  
Advocate for : MR D K DAS

Advocate for : GA

ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 27 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/1567/2022

BIKASH CH. PANGGING  
S/O NOMAL CH PANGGING  
EXECUTIVE ENGINEER  
PWD  
DIBRUGARH LAHOWAL MORAN AND TINGKHONG TERRITORIAL ROAD  
DIVISION  
DIBRUGARH  
R/O CHOWKIDINGHEE  
DIBRUGARH  
PIN-786003  
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 28 ORS.  
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF  
ASSAM  
DISPUR

GUWAHATI-781006 (ASSAM)

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SPECIAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM

PUBLIC WORKS ROADS DEPARTMENT

DISPUR

GUWAHATI-781006 (ASSAM)

3:THE SECRETARY

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM

DISPUR

GUWAHATI-781006

4:THE COMMISSIONER AND SPECIAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM

PUBLIC WORKS (BUILDING AND NH) DEPTT.

DISPUR

GUWAHATI-781006

5:THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

PUBLIC WORKS ROADS DEPTT.

DISPUR

GUWAHATI-781006

6:THE ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
DEPARTMENT FOR THE WELFARE OF PLAIN TRIBES AND BACKWARD  
CLASSES (WPT AND BC)

DISPUR

GUWAHATI-781006 (ASSAM)

7:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

PERSONNEL (B) DEPTT

DISPUR

GUWAHATI-781006

8:THE CHAIRPERSON AND MEMBERS OF THE DPC MEETING  
HELD ON 28.9.2021 FOR PROMOTION TO THE RANK OF SUPERINTENDING  
ENGINEER UNDER THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

GOVT. OF ASSAM

TO BE SERVED UPON THE COMMISSIONER AND SPECIAL SECRETARY TO  
THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM

PUBLIC WORKS (ROADS

BUILDING AND NH) DEPARTMENT

DISPUR

GUWAHATI-781006

9:SANTOSH KUMAR ROY

UNDER THE PUBLIC WORKS ROADS DEPARTMENT AND MAY BE SERVED  
THROUGH NO. 4 ABOVE

10:WAZID HUSSAIN

UNDER THE PUBLIC WORKS ROADS DEPARTMENT AND MAY BE SERVED  
THROUGH NO. 4 ABOVE

11:NIRUPAM BORTHAKUR

UNDER THE PUBLIC WORKS ROADS DEPARTMENT AND MAY BE SERVED

THROUGH NO. 4 ABOVE

12:SAIFUL ISLAM

UNDER THE PUBLIC WORKS ROADS DEPARTMENT AND MAY BE SERVED  
THROUGH NO. 4 ABOVE

13:SANJIB KR. BHATTACHARJEE

UNDER THE PUBLIC WORKS ROADS DEPARTMENT AND MAY BE SERVED  
THROUGH NO. 4 ABOVE

14:BIKASH SINGHA

UNDER THE PUBLIC WORKS ROADS DEPARTMENT AND MAY BE SERVED  
THROUGH NO. 4 ABOVE

15:DILIP KR DAS

UNDER THE PUBLIC WORKS ROADS DEPARTMENT AND MAY BE SERVED  
THROUGH NO. 4 ABOVE

16:MISS MADHUMITA DEY

UNDER THE PUBLIC WORKS ROADS DEPARTMENT AND MAY BE SERVED  
THROUGH NO. 4 ABOVE

17:SMTI MITALI CHOUDHURY

UNDER THE PUBLIC WORKS ROADS DEPARTMENT AND MAY BE SERVED  
THROUGH NO. 4 ABOVE

18:AKLASUR RAHMAN BORBHUYAN

UNDER THE PUBLIC WORKS ROADS DEPARTMENT AND MAY BE SERVED  
THROUGH NO. 4 ABOVE

19:PRATIM BARUA

UNDER THE PUBLIC WORKS ROADS DEPARTMENT AND MAY BE SERVED  
THROUGH NO. 4 ABOVE

20:ANAND PRASAD SARMA

UNDER THE PUBLIC WORKS ROADS DEPARTMENT AND MAY BE SERVED  
THROUGH NO. 4 ABOVE

21:JOGENDRA DAS

UNDER THE PUBLIC WORKS ROADS DEPARTMENT AND MAY BE SERVED  
THROUGH NO. 4 ABOVE

22:MD. NURUL ISLAM

UNDER THE PUBLIC WORKS ROADS DEPARTMENT AND MAY BE SERVED  
THROUGH NO. 4 ABOVE

23:DWIJEN PATGIRI

UNDER THE PUBLIC WORKS ROADS DEPARTMENT AND MAY BE SERVED  
THROUGH NO. 4 ABOVE

24:RATHINDRA BIJOY CHAKRABORTY

UNDER THE PUBLIC WORKS ROADS DEPARTMENT AND MAY BE SERVED  
THROUGH NO. 4 ABOVE

25:ANUPAM KHARGHARIA

UNDER THE PUBLIC WORKS ROADS DEPARTMENT AND MAY BE SERVED  
THROUGH NO. 4 ABOVE

26:KALYAN KR SARMA

UNDER THE PUBLIC WORKS ROADS DEPARTMENT AND MAY BE SERVED  
THROUGH NO. 4 ABOVE

27:JAGAMOHAN BASUMATARY

S/O LT. RUPENDRA BASUMATARY

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER  
SOUTH SALMARA DISTRICT TERRITORIAL ROAD DIVISION  
MANKACHAR  
DIST- SOUH SALMARA  
ASSAM- 783131.  
28: BIDUR BORGAYARI  
S/O LATE MANIK CHANDRA BORGAYARI  
R/O BIPUNIDHI NIWAS  
ALOKPUR PATH  
BORBARI  
VIP ROAD  
GHY- 781036.  
29: HEMANTA DEWRI BHARALI  
S/O LATE BISWAKANTA DEWRI BHARALI  
R/O HOUSE NO. 6  
NAVODAY NAGAR PATH  
GHY- 781028.

-----  
Advocate for : MR D K DAS  
Advocate for : GA  
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 28 ORS.

Linked Case : WP(C)/545/2023

PRAVIR KAKATI  
S/O- LATE SIBA CHANDRA KAKATI

R/O- SAGARIKA PATH

P.O- ZOO ROAD  
P.S- GITANAGAR  
GUWAHATI-24  
DIST- KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS.  
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF  
ASSAM  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-781006  
ASSAM

2: THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM

PERSONNEL (B) DEPARTMENT  
SECRETARIAT DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-781006  
ASSAM

3:THE ADDL. CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
DEPARTMENT FOR THE WELFARE OF PLAIN TRIBES AND BACKWARD  
CLASSES (WPT AND BC)

DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-781006  
ASSAM

4:THE SELECTION BOARD  
REP BY ITS CHAIRMAN THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF  
ASSAM FOR DPC SELECTION AND PROMOTION TO POST OF  
COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM

5:THE SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
PERSONNEL (A) DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR

GUWAHATI-781006  
6:KAMAL KUMAR BAISHYA  
ACS  
COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
EXCISE DEPARTMENT  
AND SECRETARY  
ASSAM HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION

DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6.  
7:FAROUK ALAM  
ACS  
COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY  
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
SPORTS AND YOUTH WELFARE DEPARTMENT

DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6.  
8:DHRUBAJYOTI DAS  
ACS  
COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY (ACS CADRE)  
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
MEDICAL EDUCATION AND RESEARCH DEPARTMENT

DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6.  
9:SRI RANJAN SARMA

AGED ABOUT 58 YEARS  
SON OF LATE PRATUL SARMA  
RESIDENT OF MATHURA NAGAR  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-781006

-----  
Advocate for : MR D K DAS  
Advocate for : GA  
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS.

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA**

**ORDER**

**20.02.2024**

Arguments are complete in respect of WP(C) No.363/2023, WP(C) no.545/2023, WP(C) No.665/2023, WP(C) No.677/2023, WP(C) No.828/2023, WP(C) No.1804/2023 and WP(C) No.1819/2023.

List the matters on 27.02.2024 for further hearing in respect of other connected writ petitions.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**