

GAHC010120542021



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/4319/2021

SHANTANU DHAR AND ANR
S/O LATE SHANTI RANJAN DHAR, R/O HOUSE NO. 19, HARBALA ROAD,
ULUBARI, GUWAHATI-781007, DIST-KAMRUP(M), ASSAM

2: ANIL KUMAR JALAN
S/O PUSHKAR DUTTA JALAN
R/OI FLA NO. 4C
PROTECHVIEW
HENGRABRI ROAD
P.O.-DISPUR
GUWAHATI
ASSAM-78100

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
FINANCE (TAXATION) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06

3:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM
FINANCE (TAXATION) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06

4:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
PERSONNEL (B) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06

5:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM
LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06

6:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM
WELFARE OF PLAIN TRIBES AND BACKWARD CLASSES DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06

7:KAMALESWAR LAHARY
DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF TAXES
O/O THE COMMISSIONER OF TAXES
ASSAM
KAR BHAVAN
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-0

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR G BAISHYA, S K HAZARIKA,MD. A HASSAN

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, FINANCE AND TAXATION

Linked Case : WP(C)/3565/2023

SHANTANU DHAR
S/O- LATE SHAHNTI RANJAN DHAR
R/O- HOUSE NO. 19
HARBALA ROAD
ULUBARI
GUWAHATI-781007
DIST. KAMRUP(M)
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM
DISPUR

GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
FINANCE (TAXATION) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06.

3:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
FINANCE (TAXATION) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06.

4:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
PERSONNEL (B) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06.

5:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06.

6:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
WELFARE OF PLAIN TRIBES AND BACKWARD CLASSES DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GHY-06.

7:KAMALESWAR LAHARY
DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF TAXES
O/O- THE COMMISSIONER OF TAXES
ASSAM
KAR BHAVAN
DISPUR
GHY-06.

8:THE DEPARTMENTAL SELECCTION COMMITTEE
FOR PROMOTION TO THE CADRE OF JOINT COMMISSIONER OF TAXES
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY
ASSAM

Advocate for : MR G BAISHYA
Advocate for : GA
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SUMAN SHYAM

ORDER

Date : 07-03-2025

Heard Mr. G. Baishya, learned counsel for the writ petitioner. Also heard Mr. D.K. Das, learned counsel for the respondent and Ms. A. Talukdar, learned Govt. Advocate, Assam appearing for the official respondents.

Considering the nature of controversy involved in these writ petitions, the matter would require detail hearing.

As such, admit the writ petition.

Since the respondents are already represented, no formal notice is required to be sent in this case.

It is submitted at the Bar that pleadings have already been exchanged.

In view of the above and on the request of learned counsel for both the sides, let this matter be listed again for final hearing on 10-04-2025, as fixed items.

Interim orders passed earlier to continue.

JUDGE

GS

Comparing Assistant